

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6306 OF 2025**

Abhinav A. Kadam .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra,  
Through Medical Education and Drugs Dept. & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Ajit D. Hon, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mr. P.G. Sawant, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.1.  
Adv. Nipun Sawane, i/by Adv. M.P. Thakur, Advocates for Respondent  
No.2.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ**

**DATE : 8<sup>TH</sup> MAY 2025.**

**PC. :**

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has completed his post-graduate education at the respondent no.3-College. Thereafter, he has secured a seat in the programme "Fellowship in Critical Care Medicine" at the respondent no.4-Foundation. As his relevant documents have not been released by the respondent no.3-College, the petitioner apprehends cancellation of his admission by the respondent no.2-University.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 13<sup>th</sup> May 2025. Mr. P.G. Sawant, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondent no.1. Adv. Nipun Sawane, learned counsel waives notice for respondent no.2. Respondent nos.3 and 4 be duly served including service by speed post with acknowledgment.

3. Till the returnable date, the petitioner's admission shall not be cancelled for want of necessary documents.

**[ DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J. ]**

**[ A.S. CHANDURKAR, J. ]**